of Cross River State, Nigeria The independent variable of the study is demographic variables and 

awareness which were sub-divided into gender, age, income level, educational level and awareness 

while the dependent variable is attitude of students toward solid waste disposal in Calabar 

Education Zone. A sample of eight hundred and eighty three (883) respondents was used for the 

study. The results of the frequency distribution and descriptive data analyses are presented in 

Tables 5 and 6 respectively. 

The result presented in Table 5 revealed that 552 representing 62.5% respondents were 

Females while 331 representing 37.5% respondents were Males.